In the

Supreme Court of the United States

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI A.Ş., AKA HALKBANK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR REPUBLIC OF TÜRKİYE AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

David S. Saltzman

Counsel of Record

Rachel Cerqueira Denktas

Saltzman & Evinch, PLLC

1310 19th Street NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 637-9877

dsaltzman@saltzmanevinch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Page |
|--|
| TABLE OF CONTENTSi |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2 |
| ARGUMENT |
| I. Halkbank's Handling of Iran's Petroleum and Gas Proceeds was a Sovereign Activity 3 |
| II. Customary International Law Prohibits Criminal Prosecutions Against States5 |
| A. No Other State Allows for the Criminal Prosecution of Another State in its Courts |
| B. The Prosecution of Another Foreign Sovereign Violates the Very Concept of Sovereignty |
| C. The Principle of Sovereign Equality Among States is Modeled in U.S. Domestic Law and Practice |
| III. The Case Cannot be Viewed Independently of Contemporary International Political, Economic and Military Developments |
| CONCLUSION11 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|---|
| CASES: |
| Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co., 213 U.S. 347 (1909) |
| Certain Iranian Assets (Iran v. U.S.), Judgment, 2023 I.C.J. Rep. 164 (Mar. 30)4 |
| Fed. Rep. of Germany v. Philipp, 592 U.S. 169 (2021) |
| Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U. S. 108 (2013) |
| McGinty v. New York, 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001) |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES: |
| U.S. Const. amend. XI |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 8513a(d)(4)(D) |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq |
| Foreign States Immunities Act 87 of 1981, § 2(3) (South Africa) |

Cited Authorities

| Page |
|--|
| Hazel Fox, The Law of State Immunity 311 (3d ed. 2013) |
| Elizabeth Helen Franey, "Immunity from the Criminal Jurisdiction of National Courts," Research Handbook on Jurisdiction and Immunities in International Law 205 (Alexander Orakhelashvili ed., 2015) |
| Press Release, The White House (Feb. 3, 2025)7 |
| Restatement 3d of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S., § 206 (3rd 1987) |
| State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33, § 16(4) (U.K.) 6 |
| State Immunity Act, ch. 313, § 19(2)(b) (1979) (Singapore) |
| State Immunity Act, R.S.C. 1985, c S-18 (Canada)6 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 |
| The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed. 1961) |
| The State Immunity Ordinance, No. 6 of 1981, § 17(a)(2)(b) (Pakistan) |
| U.N. Charter art. 2 |
